BY ALDS. COGGS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Darrin Reasby, who passed from this life on October 19, 2019.

WHEREAS,

DARRIN REASBY

passed from this life on October 19, 2019, at the age of 53, and services were held for family and friends on October 26, 2019 at Jerusalem M.B.C., 2505 W. Cornell St.; and

WHEREAS, Darrin Reasby was a lifelong resident of The City of Milwaukee, where he was a chef, a fashion designer, an event coordinator, and an avid community advocate, and he was regarded as a creative genius through his many different ideas to help the youth in the community; and

WHEREAS, Through his organization, Born 2 Dream, Darrin Reasby was able to help students with various scholarships, as well as teach them important topics such as money management, and entrepreneurial skills while training them on how to own their own businesses; and

WHEREAS, Darrin Reasby was a father, a son, a brother, a cousin and a community pillar, and leaves to cherish his memory a host of loving friends, family members and likeminded community leaders; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Darrin Reasby and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding gentleman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Darrin Reasby.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, José G. Perez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 5, 2019.